504068765 10/26/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4115431

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
H.L. HALL & SONS (PTY) LTD	06/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HG&H PHARMACEUTICALS (PTY) LTD	
Street Address:	MORAINE HOUSE - THE BRAES, 193 BRYANSTON DRIVE	
City:	BRYANSTON	
State/Country:	SOUTH AFRICA	
Postal Code:	2191	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14331962
Patent Number:	8980338

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: mhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: SUITE 2800, 1100 PEACHTREE ST NE

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41952-820626 AND 910954	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINIKIA D. HOUSE, PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Minikia D. House/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2016	

Total Attachments: 2

source=820626 assignment to hg&h#page1.tif source=820626 assignment to hg&h#page2.tif

PATENT 504068765 REEL: 040143 FRAME: 0516

ASSIGNMENT

A & A Ref: GC1848ZA00

Whereas

H.L. Hall & Sons (Pty) Ltd

hereinafter referred to as the Assignor

of

Moraine House - The Braes, 193 Bryanston Drive, 2191, Bryanston

is the proprietor of an invention entitled

"Sceletium Extract and Uses thereof"

hereinafter referred to as 'the invention'.

in respect of which the Assignor filed the following pending patent applications / obtained grant of the following patents

- 1. South African patent no. 2011/06702
- 2. Australian patent no. 2010224486
- 3. EPO application no. 10711082.7
- 4. Indian application no. 7157/DELNP/2011
- 5. USA patent no. 8,980,338
- 6. USA continuation application no. 14/331,962

and whereas

HG&H Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee

of

Moraine House – The Braes, 193 Bryanston Drive, 2191, Bryanston

has for good and sufficient consideration agreed to acquire all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention, the pending patent applications and the granted patents,

now therefore, for one US \$ or other good and valuable consideration,

the Assignor assigns to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention, the pending patent applications and the patents;

the Assignor undertakes, without requiring further consideration, to render, at any time when called upon by the Assignee, its successors or assigns, every assistance in promptly executing all papers, forms or documents required to effect and record, at relevant the patent offices, the assignment herein contained and to prosecute the pending applications to grant in the name of the Assignee, its successors or assigns;

in order to give effect to the terms and conditions embodied herein, the Assignor hereby irrevocably grants unto the

PATENT REEL: 040143 FRAME: 0517 Assignee, its successors or assigns, the Assignor's Power of Attorney with power of substitution and revocation to act on the Assignor's behalf, as if personally acting in the execution of such papers, forms or documents envisaged above, such Power of Attorney incorporated in this agreement being dated as of the Effective Date indicated below; and

the Assignor agrees that the law governing the agreement and Power of Attorney incorporated therein, shall be the law of the Republic of South Africa.

The Assignee, hereby accepts the assignment on the terms reflected above.

The assignment above is made effective from 1 March 2015.

DATED this

day of

2016

Assignor

H.L. Hajl & Sons (Pty) Ltd

FULL Name of signatory: WATTHEW PETER GMINS CAPACITY: GROWP CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

AS WITNESSES:

1.

FUIL Names: CAPLA BRAGA

Physical Address: 193 BEYANSTON DOILE

2.

onakuk Full Names:

Physical Address: 193 Byonston Drue

DATED this

day of

June

2016

Assignée

HG&H Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Ltd

Full name of signatory: EICHARD JAMES FRANKLING

Capacity: DIRECTOR,

AS WITNESSES:

1.

Full Names: CAPLA BRAGA

Physical Address: 193 BETANSTON DRIVE

2.

Full Names: Lona Kulc

Physical Address: 193 Byputon Due

ADAMS & ADAMS

Patent and Trade Mark Attorneys

PRETORIA

PATENT REEL: 040143 FRAME: 0518

RECORDED: 10/26/2016